In preparation for adoption of NZIFRS the Group established a project team and sought professional advice to identify the potential impacts of

implementation on Group financial reporting and related activities and to manage any consequential business impacts. Some decisions have not yet

been made where choices of accounting policies are available or where the bodies responsible for NZIFRS have projects in progress that could affect the

position adopted by the Group. Therefore the following should not be regarded as a complete list of changes in accounting policies as a result of NZIFRS.

Material areas of difference between the current significant accounting policies of the Group and NZIFRS identified to date are summarised below.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 742

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY

In preparing its opening NZIFRS balance sheet the company has adjusted amounts reported previously in accordance with GAAP. An explanation of how

the transition from previous GAAP to NZIFRS has affected the balance sheet is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

TRANSITIONAL BALANCE SHEET 1 JUNE 2006

  NOTES  PARENT   GROUP

   PREVIOUS EFFECT OF NZIFRS PREVIOUS EFFECT OF NZIFRS
   GAAP  TRANSITION  GAAP  TRANSITION
   TO NZIFRS   TO NZIFRS
   $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Shareholders’ equity

Paid in capital a 94,681 (94,681)  94,681 (94,681)

Other capital reserves a, b, c 52,433 (41,325) 11,108 52,598 (41,490) 11,108

Retained earnings a, i 91,149 (34,645) 56,504 94,285 (34,900) 59,385

Minority shareholders’ interest   767  767

Total equity  238,263 (170,651) 67,612 242,331 (171,071) 71,260

Co-operative shares payable on demand a  169,994 169,994  169,994 169,994

Share allotment from rebate provision e  8,008 8,008  8,008 8,008

Total attributable to co-operative shareholders  238,263 7,351 245,614 242,331 6,931 249,262

and minorities

Other liabilities

Term loans  71,000  71,000 71,141  71,141

Deferred tax liability d 7,826 6,420 14,246  4,958 4,958

Provisions f  362 362  502 502

Total other non-current liabilities  78,826 6,782 85,608 71,141 5,460 76,601

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accruals e 30,991 (99) 30,892 35,410 (99) 35,311

Current portion of non-current liabilities  7,000  7,000 7,000  7,000

Rebate payable  10,264  10,264 10,264  10,264

Tax payable  185  185

Total current liabilities  48,440 (99) 48,341 52,674 (99) 52,575

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  365,529 14,034 379,563 366,146 12,292 378,438

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  155,615  155,615 184,833  184,833

Intangible assets   1,020  1,020

Investments in associates g  5,435 5,435  5,654 5,654

Investments other g 35,788 (5,435) 30,353 6,201 (5,654) 547

Deferred tax asset d   1,752 (1,752)

Total non-current assets  191,403  191,403 193,806 (1,752) 192,054

Current assets

Accounts receivable and prepayments h 54,272  54,272 58,823 10 58,833

Derivatives at fair value c  14,034 14,034  14,034 14,034

Bank deposits  29,476  29,476 30,569  30,569

Advance to subsidiary  8,279  8,279

Inventories  82,099  82,099 82,117  82,117

Tax receivable   831  831

Total current assets  174,126 14,034 188,160 172,340 14,044 186,384

TOTAL ASSETS  365,529 14,034 379,563 366,146 12,292 378,438

Notes to the Financial Statements
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M AY  2 0 07.  B A L L A N C E  A G R I - N U T R I E N T S  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M PA N I E S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 7 43

Notes to the Financial Statements
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  M AY  2 0 07.  B A L L A N C E  A G R I - N U T R I E N T S  L I M I T E D  A N D  S U B S I D I A R Y  C O M PA N I E S

a) Co-operative shares payable on demand

NZIFRS contains particular rules for the classification of various financial instruments when reporting these in the balance sheet. This impacts